



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 218/2025, CM APPL. 20897/2026**

CM APPL. 21047/2026

INDER PAL

.....Appellant

Through: **Mr. Shashi Shankar, Adv with Mr. Arun Dharma, Adv.**

versus

NAFISA (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH L.RS MD. ISLAM & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Himanshu Bhushan, Adv for respondent no.13 (through VC)**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

23.04.2026

1. Counsel for appellant seeks to press *CM APPL 20897/2026*, seeking stay of impugned award dated 01st December 2023, whereby liability has been fastened on appellant/owner of offending vehicle and compensation of Rs. 5,03,680/- along with interest @ 8% per annum has been granted.
2. *Vide* order dated 21st April 2023 of Joint Registrar (Judicial), it is noted that respondent nos.1 & 2 are now represented through counsel namely *Mr. F.K. Jha*, Advocate, and *Mr. Gaurav Jha*, Advocate.
3. Court notice be issued to *Mr. F.K. Jha*, Advocate, and *Mr. Gaurav Jha*, Advocate, who had appeared for respondent nos. 1 & 2 and *Mr. Tarun Verma*, counsel for respondent nos. 1-12, to be present on the next date of



hearing.

4. *Mr. Himanshu Bhushan*, counsel for respondent no.13, Insurance Company, appears *through VC* and states that the vehicle was not insured and points out to *paragraph no.3* of the impugned award, by which he was deleted from the array of parties.

5. Accordingly, the presence of respondent no.13, is not required since there is no contention on behalf of appellant that the vehicle was insured.

6. List on 29th April 2026, in *supplementary list*.

7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 23, 2026/RK/zb